

Consolidated Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
BOB CAMRETA, *Petitioner*,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend
for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor, *Respondent*.

— ◆ —
JAMES ALFORD,

Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff, *Petitioner*,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend
for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor, *Respondent*.

— ◆ —
On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF THE LOYOLA CIVITAS CHIDLAW
CENTER, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,
CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK ASSOCIATION,
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, LAWYERS
FOR CHILDREN, CHILDREN AND FAMILY
JUSTICE CENTER, CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY
CLINIC, PROF. MICHAEL S. WALD,
PROF. DONALD N. DUQUETTE *ET AL.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

— ◆ —
BRUCE A. BOYER, *Counsel of Record*
MIRANDA B. JOHNSON
CIVITAS CHIDLAW CENTER
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY CHICAGO SCHOOL OF LAW
25 East Pearson Street, Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 915-7940
bboyer@luc.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Interrogation of S.G. Was a Seizure under the Fourth Amendment.....	5
II. In Evaluating Whether the Warrantless Seizure of a Child Was Constitutional, the Court Must Weigh the Purpose of the Seizure against Both Its Effectiveness in Advancing the State’s Protective Goals and the Nature of the Individual Interests Affected	6
III. Warrantless and Excessive Interrogation of a Child in School about Alleged Familial Sex Abuse, in the Presence of an Armed and Uniformed Police Officer, Is Harmful to the Child and Does Not Advance an Important State Purpose	10
A. Ineffective Practices in the Investigation of Sex Abuse Are Harmful to Children and Impede the Successful Prosecution of Perpetrators of Abuse and Protection of Child Victims	10

B. Children are Protected by Child-Centered Practices That Encourage the Accurate and Reliable Identification of Victims of Abuse and Protect Child Victims from Further Trauma...	16
1. Interviews Should Be Conducted by Appropriate, Trained Personnel	19
2. Interviews Should Be Conducted in Neutral, Non-Intimidating Settings.....	21
3. Interviews Should Avoid Leading, Directive, or Suggestive Tactics.....	23
C. Viewed in its Entirety, the Seizure of S.G. Was Conducted in a Manner That Was Harmful to Her, Failed to Advance Any Important State Goal, and Violated Her Rights Under the Fourth Amendment	24
IV. The State’s Interest in Protecting Children from Abuse Must Be Balanced with the Child’s Right to Be Free from Unwarranted Intrusion and Interference with Her Family Relationships.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX A	A1

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	37
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	5
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	7
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	30
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	37
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	37
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	34
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	37
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	34
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	passim
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	37
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).	29
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	8, 11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	33
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	35
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S.Ct. 546 (2009).....	6

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).	33, 34
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	35
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)...	34, 35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	37
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	37
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	7, 34, 35
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	33
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	7
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	33
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	32
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	37
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	33

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

Doe v. Heck, 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 5, 33, 36

Duchesne v. Sugarman, 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)
..... 36

Franz v. United States, 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
..... 36

Greene v. Camreta, 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)
..... passim

J.B. v. Washington Cnty., 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir.
1997)..... 36

Jones v. Hunt, 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 5

Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children's Svcs. Agency,
648 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 36

Smith v. City of Fontana, 818 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir.
1987)..... 36

Tenenbaum v. Williams, 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)
..... 30

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999).... 36

Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge, 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir.
2000)..... 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, 42
U.S.C. § 5101 *et seq.* 16, 34

STATE STATUTES

325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7.5	31
Fla. Stat. § 39.301(12).....	31
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1034(2).....	31

BOOKS

Alison R. Perona et al., <i>Research-Based Guidelines for Child Forensic Interviews, in Ending Child Abuse</i> (Victor Vieth et al. eds., 2004)	18, 24
Debra Ann Poole & Lawrence T. White, <i>Tell Me Again and Again: Stability and Change in the Repeated Testimonies of Children and Adults, in Memory and Testimony in the Child Witness</i> (Maria S. Zaragoza et al. eds., 1995)	13, 23
Debra Whitcomb, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>When the Victim Is a Child</i> (1992)	14
Fred E. Inbau et al., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	20
Joseph Goldstein, Anna Freud & Albert J. Solnit, <i>Before the Best Interests of the Child</i> (1979)	15
Office of Juv. Justice & Delinquency Prev., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Child Victim as a Witness</i> (1994)	12
Sherrie Bourg Carter, Nat'l Inst. for Trial Advocacy, <i>Children in the Courtroom</i> (2d ed. 2009) .	11, 15, 26

Stephen J. Ceci & Maggie Bruck, *Jeopardy in the Courtroom: A Scientific Analysis of Children's Testimony* (1995) 13

Tom Plach, *Investigating Allegations of Child and Adolescent Sexual Abuse* (2008) 12, 20, 21

Vera Fahlberg, *A Child's Journey Through Placement* (1991)..... 14, 28, 29

JOURNALS AND PERIODICALS

Amy Russell, *Electronic Recordings of Child Investigative Interviews*, Centerpiece (Nat'l Child Prot. Training Ctr., St. Paul, Minn.), June 2009 25

Catherine Dixon, *Best Practices in the Response to Child Abuse*, 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 73 (2005) ... 18, 21

Comm. on Early Childhood, Adoption, & Dependent Care, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, *Health Care of Young Children in Foster Care*, 109 Pediatrics 539 (2002) 15

Doriane L. Coleman, *Storming the Castle to Save the Children*, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005). 6, 30

Gail S. Goodman et al., *Testifying in Criminal Court: Emotional Effects on Child Sexual Assault Victims*, 57 Monographs Soc'y Res. Child Dev. 1 (1992)12, 15, 28

Hollida Wakefield, <i>Guidelines on Investigatory Interviewing of Children: What is the Consensus in the Scientific Community?</i> , 24 <i>Am. J. Forensic Psych.</i> , no. 3, 2006, available at http://www.ipt-forensics.com/library/ajfp1.htm	13, 23, 24, 25
Jerome R. Kolbo & Edith Strong, <i>Multidisciplinary Team Approaches to the Investigation and Resolution of Child Abuse and Neglect: A National Survey</i> , 2 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 61 (1997).....	12, 19
John N. Briere & Diana M. Eliot, <i>Immediate and Long-Term Impacts of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , <i>Future of Children</i> , Sum.–Fall 1994.....	10
June M. Clausen et al., <i>Mental Health Problems of Children in Foster Care</i> , 7 <i>J. Child & Fam. Stud.</i> 283 (1998)	14
Lindsay E. Cronch et al., <i>Forensic Interviewing in Child Sex Abuse Cases: Current Techniques and Future Directions</i> , 11 <i>Aggression & Violent Behav.</i> 195 (2006), available at http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1005&context=psychfacpub ...	11, 13, 21, 22
Maggie Bruck et al., <i>External and Internal Sources of Variation in the Creation of False Reports in Children</i> , 9 <i>Learning & Individual Differences</i> 289 (1997)	24
Mark Hardin, <i>Legal Barriers in Child Abuse Investigations: State Powers and Individual Rights</i> , 63 <i>Wash L. Rev.</i> 493 (1988)	21

Paula Wolfteich & Brittany Loggins, *Evaluation of the Children's Advocacy Center Model*, 24 *Child & Adolescent Soc. Work J.* 333 (2007) 22

Stephen J. Ceci & Richard D. Friedman, *The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications*, 86 *Cornell L. Rev.* 33 (2000)8, 13, 23

Theodore P. Cross et al., *Child Forensic Interviewing in Children's Advocacy Centers: Empirical Data on a Practice Model*, 31 *Child Abuse & Neglect* 1031 (2007) 19, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, *Practice Parameters for the Forensic Evaluation of Children and Adolescents Who May Have Been Physically or Sexually Abused*, 36 *J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolescent Psych. Supp.* 37S, 48S (Oct. 1997), available at <http://www.aacap.org/galleries/PracticeParameters/JAACAP%20Forensic%201997.pdf>..... 21, 24

Am. Bar Ass'n, *Report on Child Victims of Crime Resolution*, Res. 101D (Feb. 16, 2009), available at http://www.abanet.org/domviol/ABA_Policies/134_1_3.pdf..... 18

Am. Prof'l Soc'y on the Abuse of Children, *Practice Guidelines: Investigative Interviewing in Cases of Alleged Child Abuse* (2002) 20, 21

E-mail from Cori Plotkin, Pub. Relations Consultant,
 Nat'l Children's Alliance, to author (Nov. 23, 2010,
 11:55 CST) (on file with author) 17

Gov.'s Task Force on Children's Justice & Dep't of
 Human Servs., State of Mich., *Forensic
 Interviewing Protocol* (2003), available at
[http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-PU
 B-0779_211637_7.pdf](http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-PU

 B-0779_211637_7.pdf). 20, 22

Nat'l Children's Alliance, *Putting Standards into
 Practice: A Guide to Implementing NCA Standards
 for Children's Advocacy Centers 1* (2d ed. 2004)
18, 21, 24

Nat'l Children's Alliance, *Standards for Accredited
 Members* (2008), available at
[http://www.nationalchildrensalliance.org/file.php
 /1571/Revised+Standards+for+Accredited+Memb
 ers.pdf#xml=http://webinator.dvcotechnology.com/te
 xis/search/pdfhi.txt?query=NCA+Standards+for+A
 ccruedited+Members&pr=np2cr_nca-online&prox=p
 age&rorder=500&rprox=500&rdfreq=500&rwfreq
 =500&rlead=500&rdepth=0&sufs=0&order=r&cq=
 &rpp=10&id=4d376c6312b](http://www.nationalchildrensalliance.org/file.php

 /1571/Revised+Standards+for+Accredited+Memb

 ers.pdf#xml=http://webinator.dvcotechnology.com/te

 xis/search/pdfhi.txt?query=NCA+Standards+for+A

 ccruedited+Members&pr=np2cr_nca-online&prox=p

 age&rorder=500&rprox=500&rdfreq=500&rwfreq

 =500&rlead=500&rdepth=0&sufs=0&order=r&cq=

 &rpp=10&id=4d376c6312b) 17, 18, 22

Office for Victims of Crime, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
*Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and
 Witness Assistance* 48 (May 2005), available at
http://www.justice.gov/olp/pdf/ag_guidelines.pdf 17

Office for Victims of Crime, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
*Breaking the Cycle of Violence: Recommendations
to Improve the Criminal Justice Response to Child
Victims and Witnesses* (June 1999), available at
[http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/publications/factshts/
monograph.htm](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/publications/factshts/
monograph.htm) 10

Task Force on Child Witnesses, Am. Bar Ass'n, *The
Child Witness in Criminal Cases* (2003)..... 23
